

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.13

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 296/2014

MOHAMMED FASRIN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REP. BY THE THE INTELLIGENCE OFFICER Respondent(s)
(IA No. 20994/2013 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 07-08-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Bhal Singh Malik, AOR [NP]

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjai Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Chourasia, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The appellant was granted bail vide order dated 31.01.2014. Though the case has been set down for hearing on more than one occasion, neither the appellant nor counsel had appeared on his behalf.

The matter, being a criminal case, cannot be decided in the absence of adequate representation on behalf of the appellant. At the same time, we cannot force the counsel to appear before us. We are left with no option but to request the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee to appoint a counsel for the appellant within a week from today. A copy of the entire paper-book be handed over to the counsel so appointed by the Supreme Court Legal Services

Committee within a week thereafter.

The matter be set down for hearing on 04.09.2019.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER

(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER